
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING 
PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), GARY MUIR (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SAMANTHA RAYNER, DAVID CANNON, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, PHIL HASELER, 
MANDY BRAR AND WISDOM DA COSTA  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, GERRY CLARK, KAREN DAVIES, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, SAYONARA LUXTON, CHRISTINE BATESON, NEIL KNOWLES 
AND SIMON WERNER 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 26th March 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345 / 

mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019. 

  

5 - 8 
 

4.   PUBLIC FOOTPATH 53 BRAY - TEMPORARY DIVERSION ORDER 
 
To consider the Temporary Diversion Order. 

  

9 - 14 
 

5.   MILESTONES STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
To consider the Milestones Statement f
[...]
. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 4 MARCH 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Lynda Yong (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Judith Diment, Mohammed Ilyas, Samantha Rayner and Simon Werner 

 
Officers: Anthony Hurst, Jackie Rivers and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq.   
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
That the Part I minutes of the Panel held on the 10th September 2018 be agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
PATH PROGRESS REPORT:  SEPTEMBER 2018- FEBRUARY 2019  
 
* (The Chair amended the order of agenda items to consider item 5 first due to technical difficulties with 
the agreement of the Panel.) 

 
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager (RBWM) outlined that the report would seek 
to update the Panel on the progress made with Public Rights of Way issues during the period 
from August 2018 to February 2019. Members were informed that the total number of 
outstanding reported problems on the Public Rights of Way had risen from 9 to 8 during the 
reporting period. The Panel were told that there had been an enforcement issue at Eton 
bridleway as outlined in the report which was now resolved. Members were informed that the 
enforcement action had taken place within the required time but that there had
[...]
hese 
thirteen footpaths added approximately 2.9km (1.8miles) to the public rights of way network in 
the borough.  
 
Members were updated that a new bridge across “The Cut” linking Maidenhead Road to the 
Green Way at Braywick Park was opened on the 17th September 2018. Members were 
reminded that the bridge had been named in memory of Margaret Bowdery, former President 
of the East Berkshire Ramblers in recognition of her contributions to improving and protecting 
public rights of way and access to the countryside in the Royal Borough. Members were 
informed that the Rt Honorable Theresa May had been in attendance at the opening and that 
a plaque had been placed at the inauguration. Members commended the commitment of 
officers in the planning and development of this bridge along with the exemplary materials 
used.  
 
Members were also told that RBWM had recently purchased an area of farmland off of Lower 
Cookham Road/Sutton Road which was to be named “Battlemead Common”. It was intended 
that a new footpath would be opened in March 2019 to complete a missing link in the 
Milennium Walk which would run from the Thames at Hurley to the Thames north of Boulters 
Lock. This route was intended to be used as part of the annual “Maidenhead Boundary Walk” 
which takes place each October. Members were grateful for the addition of this land to the 
public rights of way catalogue and felt that this was a great addition to the borough. It was 
highlighted that there would be 28 boundary stones within the land and that work was being 
done to place these into position ( where they had been dislodged) to allow walkers to follow 
this path. The Chair queried whether there would be a new car park as part of this acquisition 
and planning of land and it was confirmed that there would be a car park but that the details 
were being finalised. Council Werner queried whether this land should be protected and it was 
discussed that there was very limited opportunity to build upon this land due to flood plain 
issues. It was also noted that there would be very little other protection offered with this 
classification to the land if it was to be “protected”. The Chair queried whether the routes 
proposed would include bridleways and it was confirmed that the paths would be specifically 
designed for walkers, and it was unlikely that there would be dedicated cyclist or bridleway 
paths.  
 
The Panel were informed that the Public Rights of Way Team had worked with The 
Conservation Volunteers (TCV), Berkshire College of Agriculture (BCA), Ways into Work 
(WiW) and Centrica to carry out practical work upon the public rights of way in the borough 
over the past 6 months. Members were told that 165 hours of condition survey work had been 
carried out over September 2018- January 2019. In total it was reported that a total of 
£6,715.50 had been saved by the contributions and volunteering work. Members commended 
the work of the volunteers and their work and it was suggested that a vote of thanks be written 
to all involved.  
 
ACTION- That the Chair write a letter of thanks to TCV, BCA, WiW and Centrica for their 
volunteering work and contributions.  
 
Members were also informed that an advert had been recently placed in the newsletter, ‘ in 
and around the Royal Borough’ for the current Local Access Forum(LAF) vacancies. Members 
were encouraged to circulate this information to their networks and alert officers if they were 
aware of any suitable candidates. The Panel were introduced to Jackie River, who would be 
supporting the LAF moving forward.  
 

 
DRAFT MILESTONES STATEMENT 2019/2020  
 
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager outlined the above titled report. Panel 
Members were informed that the report sought to gain approval for the “Milestones Statement 
and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2019-2020” which outlined the 

6



Council’s objectives, priorities, targets and service standards for public rights 
[...]
was discussed that some of the listed 
updates had been completed.  
 
ACTION- That Anthony Hurst, update Appendix 7 to amend any completed updated and 
site specific projects within the Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 
2016-2026.  
 
Councillor Hunt queried how many cold case files were currently on the RBWM database and 
it was confirmed that at present there were 50 outstanding cold case cases, but that there was 
no pressure or need to prioritise these projects at this time. Councillor Yong queried that there 
were some site specific updates which were not on the definitive map and listed, for example 
St George’s Lane. It was noted that some sites were not public rights of way and had lost this 
classification.  Councillor Yong also queried a footpath which had been blocked Heatherwood 
Hospital which linked to the nearby train station and queried whether work could be carried out 
to re-open this for commuters. It was highlighted that this could be suggested as part of the 
development proposal for Heatherwood hospital and that further details of this were available 
through the Heatherwood; housing site proposal planning application.  
 
At the conclusion of the update, Members thanked the public rights of way team for their work 
on the Milestone’s Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 
2019-2020.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel 
approved the Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual 
Review 2019/2020.  

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business was raised.  

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Future dates to be scheduled and to be circulated by Democratic Services.  

7



 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.33 pm, finished at 7.34 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

8



 

Report Title: Public Footpath 53 Bray; Temporary 
Diversion Order  

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No 

Officer reporting: Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside 
Manager 

Meeting and Date: Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 
7th April 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic Growth 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks the Panel’s approval to publish a temporary footpath diversion order 
for Footpath 53 Bray. Planning permission was granted in July 2020 (pa number 
18/03167) for the extraction of sand and gravel from land to the south of Windsor Road, 
Bray, and restoration of the site to agriculture. Public Footpath 53 Bray crosses the 
extraction site, and the proposed temporary diversion order would re-route part of this 
footpath for the duration of the works, and restore the footpath on its original line upon 
completion of the restoration works, in addition to creating two new footpath links as 
permanent public rights of way. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel 
approves the making of a Temporary Footpath Diversion Order for Footpath 53 
Bray, under S257 and S261 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and that 
the Order be confirmed as an unopposed Order if no objections are received in 
response to statutory consultations. If objections are received, the matter will be 
brought back to the Panel for further consideration. The diversion is shown in 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

Approve the making of the Temporary 
Diversion Order 
 
 This is the recommended option 

A suitable alternative route will be 
provided for the duration of the 
works. This will include the 
provision of two new footpath 
links. Upon completion of the 
extraction and restoration works, 
the original route of Footpath 53 
will be re-opened, and the two 
new links will be dedicated as 
public rights of way.  

 

9

Agenda Item 4



Option Comments 

Do not approve the making of the 
Temporary Diversion Order  
 
This option is not recommended 
 

 

 

The application site 
Planning permission was granted in July 2020 for the extraction of sand and 
gravel from the site. This planning permission limits the period of extraction and 
site restoration to no more than 10 years. Part of Footpath 53 Bray crosses the 
application site, and it would not be possible for this section of the footpath to 
remain open during the extraction works . 
  
The temporary diversion 
The temporary diversion route utilises parts of two existing public footpaths 
(Footpaths 51b and 54 Bray), and in addition two new footpath links are to be 
provided, as shown in the plans at Appendix 1. The two new footpath links will 
have a width of 2.0 metres and will be surfaced with gravel. Upon completion of 
extraction and restoration of the site, the original route of Footpath 53 will be re-
opened, and the two new links will be dedicated as public footpaths. This will 
provide a new circular walk, and would form a significant enhancement of the 
public rights of way network in this area. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Table 2: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

Diversion 
Order 
made  

n/a n/a n/a n/a Dependent on 
commencement 
of works 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 All costs associated with the temporary diversion, including administration and 
advertising costs and physical works to construct the new footpaths, will be met 
in full by the applicants, and therefore there will be no costs to the Council. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 Under sections 257 and 261 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the 
Council may make a temporary footpath diversion order if it is satisfied that it is 
necessary to do so in order to enable authorised mineral development to be 
carried out. The temporary diversion of part of Footpath 53 Bray is required to 
enable the authorised development to be  carried out. 

10



6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

Table 3: Impact of risk and mitigation 

Risk Level of 
uncontrolled 
risk 

Controls Level of 
controlled 
risk 

There would be a 
risk that public 
access 
improvements 
would not be 
secured if an 
appropriate 
Diversion Order is 
not put in place 

Medium The Diversion Order will 
ensure that public rights 
are protected, and an 
enhanced public rights of 
way network is provided 
upon restoration of the 
site 

Low 

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Equalities; an ‘Equality Impact Assessment screening form’ has been completed 
in relation to this report, and the screening assessment did not identify any 
negative impacts. 

 
7.2 Climate change/sustainability; effective management of the public rights of way 

network has a positive impact on sustainable transport by encouraging 
alternative forms of transport to the car.   

 
7.3 Data Protection/GDPR; no impacts arising from this report. 

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 The local ward members, Bray Parish Council, the Local Access Forum, and 
the East Berks Ramblers have been consulted on the proposed temporary 
diversion, and no objections have been received. Following publication of a 
footpath diversion order there is a statutory consultation process, and any 
objections received during the consultation period and not subsequently 
withdrawn will be reported back to the Panel. 

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

Subject to no objections being received in response to the formal consultation, 
it is anticipated that the temporary diversion order will be made and confirmed 
during 2021.  

10. APPENDICES  

Appendix 1; diversion application plan 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

11



12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

 Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

Chris Joyce 
 

Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic 
Growth 

08.03.21 18.03.21 

Cllr Maureen Hunt
  

Panel Chair  22.03.21 Briefing 
24.03.21 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type: Urgency item? To follow item? 

Panel Decision No No 

 

Report Author: Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager,  
07775-818622 

 
 
 

12



re se r v ed .    L ic e n c e  n u m be r  0 1 0 0 0 3 1 6 7 3 .
©  C r ow n  Co p y r ig h t . A l l  r ig h ts

1 :2 ,5 0 0  sc a le  M a ste rm ap  w ith  t h e  
Re p ro d u ced  f ro m  2 0 2 1  O r d n a n ce  S u rv ey  

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Public Rights of Way ‘Milestones 
Statement 2021/22’ 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No 

Officer reporting: Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside 
Manager 

Meeting and Date: Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 
7th April 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic Growth 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks the Panel’s approval for the ‘Milestones Statement and Public Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2020/21’ attached at Appendix 1, which sets 
out the Council’s objectives, priorities, targets and service standards for public rights 
of way work in the coming year, and the resources available for delivering this service. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel approves the ‘Milestones 
Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2021/22’ 
attached at Appendix 1. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

Approve the ‘Milestones Statement 
2021/22’ 
 
This is the recommended option 

The approved Milestones 
Statement will ensure that the 
Council’s Public Rights of Way 
team will have a clear set of 
objectives, priorities, and targets 
for the coming year. 

Do not approve the ‘Milestones 
Statement 2021/22’ 
 
This option is not recommended. 
 
 

 

 

15

Agenda Item 5



  

KEY IMPLIC
[...]
ocal Plan, and has suggested that 
neighbouring local authorities should be added to the list of ‘interested parties’ 
under the  ‘Partnership Working’ heading in the priority objectives. The LAF will 
continue to work closely with the Public Rights of Way team in progressing the 
objectives set out in the Milestones Statement.      

7.2 All Parish and Town Councils have been consulted on the targets, objectives 
and service standards set out in the draft Milestones Statement. Comments and 
suggestions have been received from Cookham, Datchet and Hurley Parish 
Councils (see Appendix 2); the public rights of way team will work with the Parish 
Councils to progress with these suggestions where feasible. 

8. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

2021/22 

9. APPENDICES  

Appendix 1: Draft Milestones Statement 2021/22. 
Appendix 2: Consultation responses from Parish Councils. 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None. 

11. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

 Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

Chris Joyce 
 

Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic 
Growth 

08.03.21 18.03.21 

Cllr Maureen Hunt
  

Panel Chair  22.03.21 Briefing 
24.03.21 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type: Urgency item? To follow item? 

Panel decision 
 

No  
 

No  

 

Report Author: Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager,  
07775-818622 

 
 
 

17



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

 

Milestones 

Statement 
and Public Rights of Way 

Management and Improvement 

Plan review  

2021-22 

18



 

 

FOREWORD    

I am pleased to introduce the 23rd annual Milestones Statement for the Royal 

Borough, marking 23 years since this Council, as Highway Authority, became 

responsible for the management and maintenance of the borough’s public rights of 

way in 1998.   

I hope that residents and visitors to the borough will continue to enjoy these public 

rights of way as a means of accessing the borough’s beautiful countryside, and as a 

healthy and stress-free 
[...]
 

The Council supports the establishment of routes 

suitable for use by disabled people, in 

consultation with the Local Access Forum and the 

Disability and Inclusion Forum.  

The Public Rights of Way Management and 

Improvement Plan and annual Milestones Targets 

include a number of policies and proposals aimed 

at improving access for people with special needs. 

2.4 Parish Paths Initiative 

The Parish Paths Initiative (PPI) works with 

Parish and Town Council’s to identify or carry out 

maintenance, improvement, or promotional works 

on local path networks. All Parish Councils in the 

Borough and Eton Town Council participate in 

the PPI scheme.  

Additionally, two Parish Councils (Cookham and 

Old Windsor) undertake routine vegetation 

clearance on the public rights of way networks in 

their area.  

The British Horse Society, East Berks Ramblers 

and National Trust are also members of the Parish 

Paths Initiative. The scheme operates a rolling 

condition survey of all public rights of way in the 

borough, carried out in partnership with the East 

Berks Ramblers and we have managed to continue 

with this despite the difficult conditions 

surrounding the pandemic. 

During 2020/21 projects carried out by the PPI 

included rubbish removal and path tidying in 

Hurley, surface improvements in Cookham and 

Old Windsor, and work on a new Wraysbury 

walks leaflet. 

2.5 Local Access Forum  

The Local Access Forum is “a partnership to 

promote and develop sustainable access for the 

growing benefit of the environment and all in our 

community”. Established in 2003, the Forum is 

statutory advisory group which advises the 

Council on the management and improvement of 

public access to land in the Royal Borough for 

open-air recreation. 

 

In 2019 the Forum established two working 

groups to focus on significant hot topics to 

investigate in detail and feedback to the main 

Forum.  These are: the Accessibility Working 

Group and
[...]
asily missed waymarker sign to indicate 
that cycling is not permitted. The Albert Bridge section does not have a similar sign. This 
path is used by cyclists. It is quite narrow in sections, particularly where it runs parallel 
to Southlea Road and from Southlea Road to the river, making it difficult for cyclists to 
overtake pedestrians. This path would benefit from clearer marking. 
 

Hurley Parish Council 

Hurley Parish Council supports the aims and ambitions laid out in the Milestones Statement. 

Councillors continue to be grateful for the work RBWM does to ensure that the local footpath 

network functions well.  

Councillors have requested that the following matters be alerted to you. 

FP17 (the track up to High Wood) is mentioned  for removal of old iron posts which are a trip 

hazard.  However also over the winter the handrail up the left-hand side of this path where it 

is steepest has completely rotted and is in need of replacement. Over the last few weeks, it 

has been icy and muddy and really dangerous going up and down this stretch of footpath. In 

addition to replacement of the handrail, it would also be very good to have a few rural type 

steps put in at the steepest part, as this is a problem which has always been there and now 

with more people exercising locally this area is getting very eroded and hazardous. 

Footpath north of Star Lane residential road in Knowl Hill. There is a cycle track that forks left, 

just after the residential “street” ends. The footpath that continues on to Warren Row is being 

misused by cyclists. Could the signage possibly be improved, at the Knowl Hill and Warren 

Row ends, to discourage. 

 

 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Footpath 53 Bray - Temporary Diversion Order
	1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	Options
	Planning permission was granted in July 2020 for the extraction of sand and gravel from the site. This planning permission limits the period of extraction and site restoration to no more than 10 years. Part of Footpath 53 Bray crosses the application ...
	The temporary diversion
	The temporary diversion route utilises parts of two existing public footpaths (Footpaths 51b and 54 Bray), and in addition two new footpath links are to be provided, as shown in the plans at Appendix 1. The two new footpath links will have a width of ...


	3. KEY IMPLICATIONS
	Table 2: Key Implications

	4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY
	4.1 All costs associated with the temporary diversion, including administration and advertising costs and physical works to construct the new footpaths, will be met in full by the applicants, and therefore there will be no costs to the Council.

	5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	5.1 Under sections 257 and 261 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Council may make a temporary footpath diversion order if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable authorised mineral development to be carried out. T...

	6. RISK MANAGEMENT
	7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS
	7.1 Equalities; an ‘Equality Impact Assessment screening form’ has been completed in relation to this report, and the screening assessment did not identify any negative impacts.
	7.2 Climate change/sustainability; effective management of the public rights of way network has a positive impact on sustainable transport by encouraging alternative forms of transport to the car.
	7.3 Data Protection/GDPR; no impacts arising from this report.

	8. CONSULTATION
	8.1 The local ward members, Bray Parish Council, the Local Access Forum, and the East Berks Ramblers have been consulted on the proposed temporary diversion, and no objections have been received. Following publication of a footpath diversion order the...

	9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	Subject to no objections being received in response to the formal consultation, it is anticipated that the tempor

Minutes of the meeting


RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Gary Muir (Vice-Chairman), 
Samantha Rayner, David Cannon, Clive Baskerville, Phil Haseler and Mandy Brar 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, John Baldwin and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Fatima Rehman and Anthony Hurst 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Da Costa. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019 
were noted by the Panel and approved as an accurate record. 

 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH 53 BRAY - TEMPORARY DIVERSION ORDER  
 
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager, explained that the report was seeking to gain 
the approval for a Temporary Diversion Order (TDO) for part of Footpath 53 in Bray. The 
reason for the diversion was to facilitate planning permission which had been gained on the 
land to be implemented. The planning permission involved extraction of sand and gravel and 
site restoration for a period of no longer than 10 years. Therefore, it had been proposed that 
this section of footpath 53 be diverted to an alternative route for the duration of the works, 
before reopening along its original route once the work had been completed. The two new 
routes which formed part of the diversion would remain permanently open as rights of way, 
which was part of the site restoration. Before bringing this report to the Panel, Anthony Hurst 
had consulted with Bray Parish Council, the Local Access Forum and the East Berks 
Ramblers, with no objections being received. If the Panel approved the TDO, there would be a 
second round of consultations. Any objections would then be brought back to the Panel for 
consideration before any final approval. 
 
Anthony Hurst shared a presentation with the Panel, showing the map where the current 
footpath was and the proposed route of the diversion, along with some photos from the site. 
 
Councillor Haseler asked if disability interests had been taken into account and assumed that 
there would be no issues with accessibility on the diverted route, as the proposal had gone 
through the Local Access Forum. He asked what would happen to the planning permission if 
the Panel decided not to agree with the recommendation in the report. 
 
Anthony Hurst said that the TDO had been considered by the Local Access Forum and they 
had not identified any issues. There were no gates or stiles on the proposed diversion. If the 
TDO was not approved by the Panel, then this could potentially delay implementation of the 
planning permission on the site. 
 
Councillor Rayner asked if adequate signage would be put in place on the diverted footpath 
and what the surface of the diverted footpath would be. 



 
Anthony Hurst confirmed that the extraction site would be fenced off for a maximum 10 year 
period and the diversion would be adequately signed. The new sections of diverted footpath 
would have a gravel surface around two metres wide and would be suitable for all users. 
 
Councillor Baskerville asked if the diverted footpath would be removed once the extraction 
work had been completed to avoid confusion to users. 
 
Anthony Hurst explained that once the original footpath was restored the diverted footpath 
would also remain to become a permanent right of way. 
 
Councillor Brar asked if another order or approval from the Panel would be needed when the 
original path was opened up again. 
 
Anthony Hurst said that once the works had been completed the original footpath would be 
opened up while retaining the path from the diverted route. This would create a circular route 
around the field. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel 
approved the making of a Temporary Footpath Diversion Order for Footpath 53 Bray, 
under S257 and S261 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and that the Order be 
confirmed as an unopposed Order if no objections were received in response to 
statutory consultations. If objections were received, the matter will be brought back to 
the Panel for further consideration. 

 
MILESTONES STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Chairman introduced the Milestones Statement and said that there was over 300km of 
footpaths, rights of way and bridleways across the borough. Volunteers had spent a significant 
amount of time ensuring that rights of way were maintained, which was hugely appreciated. 
 
Anthony Hurst explained that the statement aimed to set out the targets and priorities for the 
year ahead. Before bringing the statement to the Panel, Anthony Hurst had consulted with the 
Local Access Forum and all the Parish Councils in the borough. The Local Access Forum 
suggested that an interim review part way through the year may be required, depending on 
the progress of the Borough Local Plan. They also suggested adding neighbouring local 
authorities to the list of interested parties. Three parish councils responded to the consultation, 
Cookham, Datchet and Hurley. The Public Rights of Way team would work with the parishes 
to include the suggestions offered, where appropriate. 
 
Anthony Hurst presented some photographs of paths across the borough that had been 
improved over the past year. 
 
The Chairman commented on the revenue budget that was available to the team being 
£60,000 and the capital budget being £40,000. 
 
Councillor Rayner said that the footpaths looked good and were much improved. She also 
said it was pleasing to see so many volunteers give up their time to work on footpaths around 
the borough. She asked if sustainable materials were used as part of the strategy and if there 
were any links in the Milestones Statement to the council’s climate strategy. 
 
Anthony Hurst said that sustainable materials were used where possible, with materials from 
old footpaths being recycled too. A good footpath network was important to the climate 
strategy as it encouraged more residents to use them as alternatives to travelling by car. 
 
Councillor Brar pointed out that at Battlemead Common there would be a link to the River 
Thames footpath as part of the Milestones Statement. She asked if the team would be 



consulting with groups like Wild Cookham, Wild Maidenhead and Friends of Battlemead 
Common. 
 
Anthony Hurst said that they had always consulted with the parish councils but there was no 
reason why those groups could not be included on the consultee list for future years. The 
Panel agreed that this would be useful. 
 
Councillor Baskerville suggested that involving these extra groups could also provide an extra 
resource when it came to volunteers. 
 
Councillor Rayner said that it would be good to mention the sustainability aspects as part of 
the statement. 
 
Councillor Brar said that there had been a number of complaints from horse riders that they 
were having to use the roads in Cookham where there were gaps in the bridleway circuit. She 
asked if there was anything that could be done. 
 
Anthony Hurst said that there was a recognised need for off road routes for horse riders. The 
Local Access Forum had set up a multi-user working group to investigate the issue and work 
would be done with landowners to identify any potential opportunities to open up routes 
further. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 
approved the ‘Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review 2021/22’. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Councillor Baskerville noted in the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel, in March 2019, 
there had been discussion about Heatherwood Hospital and the path connecting it to Ascot 
Station. Councillor Baskerville asked if that matter had now been dealt with. 
 
Anthony Hurst said that the footpath discussed was an aspiration in that development but 
unfortunately was not something that could be achieved. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.25 pm, finished at 7.05 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


